10/16/2019 505725017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5771829

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GETGO, INC.	10/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOGMEIN, INC.
Street Address:	333 SUMMER STREET
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7110514
Patent Number:	7441000
Patent Number:	8315362
Patent Number:	9137377
Patent Number:	8750490
Patent Number:	8127019
Patent Number:	8416935
Patent Number:	8423654
Patent Number:	9076028
Patent Number:	9247026
Patent Number:	9516022
Patent Number:	9462132
Patent Number:	9973543
Patent Number:	9430695

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)366-4688

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 508-616-2900

Docket@BainwoodHuang.com Email:

Correspondent Name: BAINWOOD, HUANG & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Address Line 1: 2 CONNECTOR ROAD

Address Line 4: WESTBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01581

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1196-000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRUCE D. RUBENSTEIN, ESQ.

SIGNATURE: /Bruce D. Rubenstein #39,349/

DATE SIGNED: 10/16/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment 1188#page1.tif

source=Patent Assignment 1188#page2.tif

source=Patent Assignment 1188#page3.tif

source=Patent Assignment 1188#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") made and effective this <u>/O</u> day of <u>Color base</u>, 2019 ("Effective Date") by and between GETGO, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having a usual place of business at 333 Summer Street, Boston, MA 02210, and LogMcIn, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having a usual place of business at 333 Summer Street, Boston, MA 02210.

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner, or holder by prior assignment, of those particular patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Properties") listed on Schedule A to this Assignment; and

WHEREAS Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee the Properties together with those certain other Rights (as defined below) associated with and/or related to the Properties; and

WHEREAS Assignee wishes to accept assignment of the Properties and the Rights, all subject to the provisions of this Assignment;

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. As used in this Assignment, the term "Rights" means, with respect to the inventions disclosed in the Properties ("Inventions"), any and all: (a) rights anywhere in the world to the Inventions; (b) Letters Patent that have issued or may subsequently issue; (c) patent applications, including but not limited to provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of the Properties; (d) right, title, and interest Assignor may have in provisional and non-provisional applications to which the Properties claim priority, including without limitation any rights arising under any international convention concerning patents; and (e) any and all rights of action and recovery for infringement of the Properties, including infringement that occurred prior to this Assignment. All Rights are to appertain to Assignee as fully and entirely as any of the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been entered into between Assignor and Assignee.
- 2. Assignor by these presents does hereby, as of the Effective Date, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Properties and the Rights throughout the world.
- 3. Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor the assignment of the Properties and the Rights, as of the Effective Date.
- 4. As of the Effective Date and to the extent not addressed by the other express terms of this Assignment, Assignor by these presents does assign and transfer to Assignee all of the Assignor's rights to the Inventions arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws, foreign laws, or international agreements, treaties, or laws relating to the protection of industrial property, including without limitation the right to file any applications for Letters.

Initials W/) / EAN

PATENT

Patent as well as the right to any causes of action and damages accruing prior to their Assignment.

- 5. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this Assignment includes without limitation the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to Assignee in its own name.
- 6. Assignor hereby further agrees, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary or desirable to secure fully the Rights to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. Without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, Assignor agrees to (a) execute applications for patents in any country or countries; (b) execute substitution, reissue, divisional, or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements in any such country or countries; and (c) give testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which the Inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved. The cost of all activities undertaken by Assignor further to the provisions of this section shall be borne by Assignee and/or its successors, assigns, and/or legal representatives.
- 7. Assignor by these presents hereby warrants and covenants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the Properties or the Rights conveyed has been or will be made to any other party and that the full right to convey the same is possessed by Assignor.
- 8. Assignor by these presents hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon applications to Assignee, its successors, assigns. and/or legal representatives.
- 9. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor, and its respective successors and assigns. This instrument shall not confer any rights or remedies upon any third party.
- 10. This Assignment sets forth the entire understanding and agreement, whether written or oral, between Assignor and Assignee with respect to the matters set forth in this Assignment.
- 11. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one assignment with the same effect as if the parties had signed the same signature page.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers to be effective as of the Effective Date; *provided, however*, that this Assignment shall not become effective as to either party until executed on behalf of both parties.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
GETGO, Inc.	LogMeIn, Inc.
ву:	By: The 1 14-le
Name: Michael Donahue	Name: Edward Herdiech
Title: Senior Vice President and General Counsel	Title: Chief Financial Officer
CERTIFICATION FOR ASSIGNOR	
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Massachus	
COUNTY OF SCHOOL	
On this 10 to day of 2019, then person Donahue, Senior Vice President and General Counsel of GET of identification: [] employee identification card; [] driver's license; or	onally appeared before me the above-named Michael GO, Inc., known to me through satisfactory evidence
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing A same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contains forth.	ssignment and acknowledged that he executed the ed, with authority to do so for the purposes therein set
	, d'
Konar	y Public
	ē .
Print	Name: WANDA WASHINGTON ommission expires 10 / 2 / 2028
MyC	ommussion expires 10 / 20 / 20 / 20 / 20 / 20 / 20 / 20 /
CERTIFICATION FOR ASSIGNEE	
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF AGSSAC	ne2045
COUNTY OF Suffo	<u> </u>
S. C. Cope. Mars.	······································
Herdiech, Chief Financial Officer of LogMeIn, Inc., known to employee identification card; Adriver's license; or other is subscribed to the foregoing Astronomy in the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Astronomy.	
same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contains	d. with authority to do so for the numoses therein set
forth.	
######################################	
	75.512
	y Public
Print 1	Name: <u>WANDA WASHINSTON</u> ommission expires 10/5/2023
My C	
	ommission expires 10 / 5 / 202-2,
-3-	Initials/

SCHEDULE A The Properties

Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
10022160	7110514	17-Dec-2001	19-Sep-2006
10942684	7441000	16-Sep-2004	21-Oct-2008
11843513	8315362	22-Aug-2007	20-Nov-2012
11843514	9137377	22-Aug-2007	15-Sep-2015
11843516	8750490	22-Aug-2007	10-Jun-2014
12189464	8127019	11-Aug-2008	28-Feb-2012
12556504	8416935	09-Sep-2009	09-Apr-2013
12614931	8423654	09-Nov-2009	16-Apr-2013
13647205	9076028	08-Oct-2012	07-Jul-2015
13846692	9247026	18-Mar-2013	26-Jan-2016
14043331	9516022	01-Oct-2013	06-Dec-2016
14502165	9462132	30-Sep-2014	04-Oct-2016
14512785	9973543	13-Oct-2014	15-May-2018
14740498	9430695	16-Jun-2015	30-Aug-2016

RECORDED: 10/16/2019